

黑鲨冰封制冷背夹4 标准版说明书

附件名称	设计师
黑鲨冰封制冷背夹4 Lite / BR40	徐海洲

基本印刷工艺要求

材质工艺：105G哑粉纸+单黑印刷+1专（■ 2420C）

成品尺寸：70*110mm

备注

/

版本	变更表述	变更日期
V1.0	初始发行	2024/01/12

110mm

封面

简体中文

产品外观

供电接口

支架接口

黑鲨冰封制冷背夹4

Black Shark FunCooler 4

使用产品前请仔细阅读本说明书，并妥善保管。
Read this manual carefully before use, and retain it for future reference.

安装与操作

1. 安装制冷背夹
先将固定抓手固定于手机一侧，再拉动背夹可拉伸侧的抓手，将背夹固定于手机背部，并尽可能保持贴合状态。

2. 接通电源
连接充电器，并确保充电器的输出功率为5V—3A或以上。

3. 拨动开关，启动制冷背夹
RGB炫彩指示灯亮起则表示制冷背夹已开启。

4. 安装直播支架
请使用标准的直播支架接口顺时针拧入制冷背夹的铜螺母中，并保证拧紧以防止在使用中掉落。

★ 当背夹工作时，背夹的温度迅速降低，环境中的热空气遇冷会凝结成水珠附在背夹表面，属正常现象。

★ 停止使用该设备时，请及时断开电源。

性能参数

产品名称：黑鲨冰封制冷背夹4
产品型号：BR40
供电接口：Type-C
适配机型：手机宽度在68-85mm的机型
包装清单：背夹x 1，说明书x 1，二维码卡片x 1

法律声明

版权所有 © 2024 深圳铭源电竞科技股份有限公司。保留一切权利。
本说明书仅供参考，示意图与实物图可能存在细微差别，请以实物为准。如出现本说明书与官网描述不一致的情况，请以官网描述为准。黑鲨可能随时更新本说明书，恕不另行通知。更新内容将会合入本说明书的新版本中。

服务政策

本产品依法享有国家规定的三包服务，您可以访问黑鲨外设官网的服务页面，或查阅在线说明书了解具体规则。
黑鲨外设官网：<http://esports.blackshark.com/>

English

Device layout

Type-C power port

Connector for Bracket

On/Off Switch

BLACK SHARK

安全信息、服务政策等更多详情，以及更多语言版本，
请扫码查阅在线说明书。

For more information about safety, regulations, multilingual information, etc,
please scan the QR code to view the online user manual.

70mm

封底

How to use your cooler

1. Installation
Put the fixed grip on one side of the mobile phone first, then pull the other stretchable grip of the cooler to fix the cooler on the back of the mobile phone and keep it as close as possible.

2. Power on
Connect the charger and make sure the output power of the charger is 5V/3A or above.

3. Switch on the device
The RGB indicator is on: the device is working.
• The RGB indicator is off: the device is off.

4. Install a Live Streaming Bracket
Please use a standard bracket connector and screw it clockwise into the copper nut of the cooler, make sure it has been tightened to prevent it from falling off during use.

日本語

各部の名称

充電ポート

スタンドポート

トグルスイッチ

セット方法

1. クーラーのセットアップ
まず、固定クリップでスマホの一侧を固定させ、移動グリップでスマホの向こう側に固定して、クーラーをスマホの背面にセットアップしてください。できるタッチしている状態を維持してください。

2. 電源に接続
電源に接続し、出力を5V/3Aまたはそれ以上に維持してください。

3. スイッチを押しつけて、クーラーをオンにします
RGBライティングが光ったらクーラーが起動したと示す。

4. ライブスタンドのセットアップ
スタンドのライブスタンドポートで時計回りにクーラーのナットに入れてください。しっかり絞めて使用中の落下を避けてください。

★ クーラーが作動中には温度が急速に下がらせ、熱空気が水に凝結してクーラー表面に付着することがあります。

★ クーラーの使用をやめる時、電源を切ってください。

詳細情報

製品名称：BLACK SHARKアイスクースマホクーラー
製品型番：BR40
充電ポート：Type-C
互換性：幅が68mmから85mmまでのスマホ
内容物：クーラーx1、取扱説明書x1、QRコードカードx1

